COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF McCREARY COUNTY	7)
WATER DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE)
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND)
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A SYSTEM) Case No. 2021 -00021
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AN ORDER)
APPROVING A CHANGE IN RATES AND)
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SECURITIES)
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.023)

Supplemental Information Filing

McCreary County Water District ("McCreary District"), by Counsel, hereby files this Supplemental Information Filing as follows:

McCreary District's current filed tariff, eighth revised, sheet 1A includes a customer classification for Riverwoods and rates. McCreary District's current Application in this Case makes no reference to the Riverwoods customer classification and the Notice of Proposed Rate Change does not include rates for Riverwoods.

Water service to the Riverwoods Environmental Center was supposed to be included in a 2008 USDA project completed by McCreary District (designated the Cumberland Falls Project please see Case No. 2008-00138). The Riverwoods portion of the project was to be funded by the proceeds of a \$500,000 Appalachian Regional Commission ("ARC") grant. Accordingly, McCreary District filed an application pursuant to KRS 278.023 (Case No. 2008-00138) and said application included rates for the Riverwoods customer classification. Subsequent to the issuance of the approving Order, the ARC grant was withdrawn. McCreary District filed a Notice of Changes in Project Scope and Financing informing the Commission of the withdrawal of the ARC grant. Accordingly, McCreary District does not currently provide water service to the Riverwoods Environmental Center. McCreary District shall revise its current tariff to delete the Riverwoods customer classification.

Certification of Supplemental Information Filing

The undersigned hereby certifies that I have supervised the preparation of the Supplemental Information Filing. This information provided in the Supplemental Information Filing is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Stephen Whitaker, Superintendent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, hereby certifies that McCreary County Water District's electronic filing of the foregoing Supplemental Information Filing is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission on February 8, 2021; that there are currently no parties that the Kentucky Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that this Filing in paper medium will be delivered to the offices of the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Frankfort, Kentucky in accordance with the mandates set forth in the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085 within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency.

W. Randall Jones, Esq.

Rubin & Hays

450 South Third Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Phone: (502) 569-7525 Fax: (502) 569-7555

Counsel for McCreary County Water

District